June 30, 2006 are presented as if the Company�s acquisition of interests in the properties located at 609 Fifth Avenue and 521 Fifth Avenue
occurred on January 1, 2005 and the effect was carried forward through the year and the six month period.

The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent what our financial position or results of operations would
have been assuming the completion of these acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2005 and for the period indicated, nor do they purport to
project our financial position or results of operations at any future date or for any future period. These pro forma condensed consolidated
financial statements should be read in conjunction with our 2005 Annual Report on Form 10-K and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the
quarterly period ended June 30, 2006.

F-1

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

5

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2006

(UNAUDITED)
(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY
CORP.

521 AND 609
FIFTH
 AVENUE

SL GREEN
PRO FORMA

SL GREEN
 REALTY
CORP.

HISTORICAL ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA
(A) (B)

REVENUES:
Rental revenue, net $ 170,671 $ 10,451 $ 577 (C) $ 181,699
Escalation and reimbursement revenues 31,281 1,322 � 32,603
Preferred equity and investment income 30,784 � � 30,784
Other income 21,375 � � 21,375

Total revenues 254,111 11,773 577 266,461

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses including $6,131 paid to
affiliates 58,738 2,183 (180 )(D) 60,741
Real estate taxes 37,513 1,852 � 39,365
Ground rent 9,842 � � 9,842
Interest 41,751 3,744 3,866 (E) 49,361
Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,956 � � (F) 1,956
Depreciation and amortization 34,204 � 3,133 (D) 37,337
Marketing, general and administrative 26,243 163 (163 )(D) 26,243

Total expenses 210,247 7,942 6,655 224,844

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
equity in net income of unconsolidated joint
ventures, minority interest and discontinued
operations 43,864 3,831 (6,078 ) 41,617
Equity in net income of unconsolidated joint
ventures 20,564 � � 20,564
Income (loss) from continuing operations before
minority interest and discontinued operations 64,428 3,831 (6,078 ) 62,181
Equity in net gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint venture � � � �
Minority interest in other partnerships (1,966 ) � � (1,966 )
Minority interest in operating partnership (2,633 ) (192 ) 305 (G) (2,520 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations 59,829 3,639 (5,773 ) 57,695
Income from discontinued operations, net of
minority interest 2,901 � � 2,901
Net income (loss) 62,730 3,639 (5,773 ) 60,596
Preferred stock dividends (9,938 ) � � (9,938 )
Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 52,792 $ 3,639 $ (5,773 ) $ 50,658

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:(H)
Net income from continuing operations $ 1.16 $ 1.11
Income from discontinued operations 0.07 0.07
Net income $ 1.23 $ 1.18

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE:(H)
Net income from continuing operations $ 1.12 $ 1.07
Income from discontinued operations 0.07 0.07

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

6

Net income $ 1.19 $ 1.14
Dividends per common share $ 1.20 $ 1.20

Basic weighted average common shares
outstanding 43,026 43,026

Diluted weighted average common shares and
common share equivalents outstanding 46,775 46,775

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial statements.

F-2

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

7

SL GREEN REALTY CORP.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2005
(UNAUDITED)
(IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

SL GREEN
REALTY
CORP.

521 AND 609
FIFTH
 AVENUE

SL GREEN
PRO FORMA

SL GREEN
 REALTY
CORP.

HISTORICAL ACQUISITIONS ADJUSTMENTS PRO FORMA
(A) (B)

REVENUES:
Rental revenue $ 285,317 $ 30,514 $ 2,033  (C) $ 317,864
Escalation and reimbursement revenues 55,740 4,562 � 60,302
Preferred equity and investment income 44,989 � � 44,989
Other income 38,143 2 � 38,145
Total revenues 424,189 35,078 2,033 461,300

EXPENSES:
Operating expenses including $10,119
paid to affiliates 99,465 7,557 (694 )(D) 106,328
Real estate taxes 58,036 5,966 � 64,002
Ground rent 19,250 � � 19,250
Interest 77,353 7,595 11,564  (E) 96,512
Amortization of deferred financing costs 4,461 � � 4,461
Depreciation and amortization 58,649 388 8,890  (F) 67,927
Marketing, general and administrative 44,215 505 (505 )(D) 44,215
Total expenses 361,429 22,011 19,255 402,695

Income (loss) from continuing operations
before equity in net income from
unconsolidated joint ventures, gain on
sale, minority interest and discontinued
operations 62,760 13,067 (17,222 ) 58,605
Equity in net income of unconsolidated
joint ventures 49,349 � � 49,349
Equity in net gain on sale of interest in
unconsolidated joint venture 11,550 � � 11,550
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before minority interest and discontinued
operations 123,659 13,067 (17,222 ) 119,504
Minority interest in other partnerships (809 ) � � (809 )
Minority interest in operating partnership (5,811 ) (737 ) 973  (G) (5,575 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations 117,039 12,330 (16,249 ) 113,120
Income from discontinued operations, net
of minority interest 6,505 � � 6,505
Gain on sale of discontinued operations,
net of minority interest 33,875 � � 33,875
Net (loss) income 157,419 12,330 (16,249 ) 153,500
Preferred stock dividends (19,875 ) � � (19,875 )
Net income (loss) available to common
shareholders $ 137,544 $ 12,330 $ (16,249 ) $ 133,625

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE:(H)
Net income from continuing operations $ 2.04 $ 1.95
Income from discontinued operations 0.16 0.16
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.81 0.81
Gain on sale of joint venture property 0.28 0.28
Net income 3.29 $ 3.20

Edgar Filing: SL GREEN REALTY CORP - Form 8-K/A

8

DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE
(H)
Net income from continuing operations 2.01 $ 1.92
Income from discontinued operations 0.15 0.15
Gain on sale of discontinued operations 0.79 0.79
Gain on sale of joint venture property 0.25 0.25
Net income 3.20 $ 3.11

Dividends per common share 2.22 $ 2.22
Basic weighted average common shares